ITEM NO.14 COURT NO.1 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No.19206/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-03-2023 in WP(C) No.229/2023 passed by the High Court of Manipur at Imphal)

DINGANGLUNG GANGMEI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUTUM CHURAMANI MEETEI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY LETTER DATED 28.02.2024 RECEIVED FROM LD. REGISTRAR GENERAL OF GAUHATI HIGH COURT IN SLP (C) D. NO. 19206 OF 2023 IS LISTED)

Date: 11-03-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Colin Gonsalves, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satya Mitra, AOR Ms. Hetvi Patel, Adv.

Mr. Kamei Kaoliangpou, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Venkataramani, AG

Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mrs. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG

Mr. Kanu Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.

Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Page 1 of 4

- Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Ameya Vikrama Thanvi, Adv.
- Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Ahantham Henry, Adv.
- Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.
- Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR
- Mr. Lenin Singh Hijam, Adv. Gen.
- Ms. Aishwarya Bhatti, ASG, Adv.
- Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR
- Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.
- Ms. Anupam Ngangom, Adv.
- Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.
- Mr. R. Venkatramani, AG
- Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
- Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR
- Dr. Arun Kumar Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
- Mr. Kanu Aggarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Pratyush Shrivastava, Adv.
- Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.
- Mr. Chitvan Shingal, Adv.
- Mr. Kartikey Aggarwal, Adv.
- Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Ameyvikram Thanvi, Adv.
- Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
- Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, Sr. Adv.
- Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR
- Mr. Ranjeet Singh, AOR
- Mr. Kailash Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Krishna Yadav, Adv.
- Mr. Bibhu Dutta Das, Adv.
- Mr. Siddhesh Shirish Kotwal, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

- 1 A communication dated 28 February 2024 has been received from the Registrar General of the Gauhati High Court forwarding a letter dated 21 February 2024 of the Special Judge, CBI & NIA, Assam, Guwahati.
- 2 The letter of the Special Judge arises in the context of the order dated 25 August 2023 of this Court by which the Chief Justice of the High Court of Gauhati was requested to nominate one or more officers of the rank of Chief Judicial Magistrate and Sessions Judge in Gauhati, Assam to conduct all proceedings in connection with the investigation of cases relating to the violence in Manipur.
- 3 The Special Judge desires a clarification on two aspects, namely, (i) whether the trial should be conducted in the State of Assam after the filing of the charge-sheet; and (ii) the modalities to be followed in the case of an accused who is found to be a juvenile on the date of the commission of the offence.
- 4 Bearing in the mind the overall dimensions of the matter, we direct that an updated status report be filed before this Court within a period of two weeks by the State of Manipur as well as by the CBI & NIA in regard to the investigations. The status report shall indicate whether charge-sheets have been filed and, if so, in how many cases and the stage of the investigation in others.
- 5 A copy of the Twenty Eighth Report submitted by the Committed chaired by Justice Gita Mittal, former Chief Justice of the High Court of Jammu & Kashmir appointed by this Court, may be shared with the Attorney General for India. Attorney General states that he would take instructions specifically with reference to the incidents which have been highlighted in the report.

We direct that the proceedings be now listed before this Court on 1 April 6 2024.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) **Assistant Registrar**